& jewellery made up of gold weighing 140.820 grams (gross weight) of 750.0 / 

18 Kt. Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer, Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni informs 

that the total Market Value of the said gold bar & gold jewellery having purity 

999.0/24 Kt & 750.0 / 18 Kt respectively of Rs. 14,71,617/-/- (Rupees Fourteen 

Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Only) and Tariff Value as 

Rs.  13,42,529/-  (Rupees  Thirteen  Lakh  Forty  Two Thousand  Five  Hundred 

Twenty  Nine  only),  which  has  been  calculated  as  per  the  Notification  No. 

53/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31/07/2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 45/2024-

Customs  (N.T.)  dated  20/06/2024  (Exchange  Rate).  The  Govt.  Approved 

Valuer,  Shri  Kartikey Vasantrai  Soni  submits  his valuation report  to the AIU

[...]

Smuggled  Goods  and  stand  liable  for  confiscation  under  the  Customs  Act,  

1962. Therefore, the said Gold Bar & gold jewellery having total gross weight of 

243.870 grams & net weight of 242.300 grams having purity 999/24 KT & 750.0 

/  18  Kt  respectively  having  Market  value of  Rs.  14,71,617/-/-  (Rupees 

Fourteen Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Only) and 

Tariff Value as Rs. 13,42,529/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Forty-Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Twenty-Nine only), & saffron 1060 grams having value of Rs. 

2,32,155/- recovered from the passenger were placed under seizure vide order 

dated 07.08.2024 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject gold bar & gold

[...]

Gafoor Ahammed  had attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold and saffron 

into India and thereby rendered the aforesaid gold having Market value of Rs. 

14,71,617/-  (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred 

Seventeen Only) and Tariff Value as Rs. 13,42,529/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh 

Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Nine only) and saffron having 

market value of  Rs. 2,32,155/-, liable for confiscation under the provisions of 

Section 111 of the Customs Act,  1962 and therefore the same were placed 

under Seizure. 

7. Legal provisions relevant to the case:

Foreign  Trade  Policy  2015-20  and  Foreign  Trade

[...]

total  gross  weight  of  243.870  grams  & net  weight  of  242.300 

grams having  purity  999/24 KT & 750.0  /  18 Kt  respectively 

having Market value of Rs. 14,71,617/-/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh 

Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Only) and Tariff 

Value  as  Rs.  13,42,529/-  (Rupees  Thirteen  Lakh  Forty  Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Nine only), derived from him by 

concealing in paste form in brown (khaki) colour paper packet & 

gold jewellery concealing in ladies dress & saffron 1060 grams 

having  value  of  Rs.  2,32,155/-  recovered  from the  passenger, 

with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of customs

[...]

under  seizure  under  panchnama  proceedings  dated 

07.08.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated 07.08.2024, under 

the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 

111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

iii) I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  4,50,000/- (Rupees  Four  Lakh 

Fifty  Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Abdul  Khader  Gafoor 

Ahammed under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)

(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

36. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-253/SVPIA-D/O&A/HQ/2024-25  dated  28.01.2025 stands 

disposed of.